============   =============
Average Number of Shares Outstanding   45,643   45,643
   ============   =============

(1) Historical MLC amounts, adjusted for previously-eliminated intercompany transactions, have been
   deducted in the preparation of these pro forma financial statements.

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC. / SALE OF MATSON LEASING COMPANY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
MARCH 31, 1995 (In thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Basis   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   A&B   MLC  (1)   Amount   Ref.   Basis
   (i)   (ii)   (iii)   (i)-(ii)+(iii)
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------

   ASSETS

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,827   $ 582   $  21,245
   Accounts and notes receivable, net   145,864   26,101   $ 11,930   C   131,693
   Inventories   110,023   110,023
   Property held for sale   3,451   3,451
   Deferred income taxes   15,451   1,678   13,773
   Prepaid expenses and other   13,315   469   12,846
   Accrued withdrawals from CCF   (725)   (725)
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------
   Total current assets   309,206   28,830   11,930   292,306

Investments   69,166   69,166
Real Estate Developments   69,360   69,360
Property, Plant & Equipment - Net   1,277,640   313,348   964,292
Capital Construction Fund   178,580   112,564   D   291,144
Other Assets   70,369   156   70,213
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------
   Total   $ 1,974,321   $ 342,334   $ 124,494   $ 1,756,481
   ============   ===========   ===========   =============

  LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
   Current portion of long-term liabilities   $ 37,155   $ 15,000   $ 22,155
   Short-term commercial paper borrowing   78,884   78,884
   Accounts payable   42,486   1,444   41,042
   Other   65,981   1,978   64,003
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------
   Total current liabilities   224,506   18,422   206,084
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------
Long-Term Liabilities:
   Long-term debt   552,083   185,187   366,896
   Capital lease obligations   32,439   32,439
   Post-retirement benefit obligations   117,728   379   117,349
   Other   62,030   5,940   56,090
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------
   Total long-term liabilities   764,280   191,506   572,774
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------

Deferred Income Taxes   356,252   63,113   $ 55,201  D,E   348,340
   ------------   ----------   -----------  ---   -------------

Shareholders' Equity:
   Capital stock   37,307   1   1   B   37,307
   Additional capital   39,503   34,300   34,300   B   39,503
   Unrealized holding gains on securities   31,016   31,016
   Retained earnings   535,274   34,992   34,992  A,B,D   535,274
   Cost of treasury stock   (13,817)   (13,817)